Total liabilities 112,082   45,399   157,481

Net assets 283,439   831   284,270

Total equity 283,439   831   284,270

 31 December

2018

(IAS 17)

 Impact

IFRS 16

adoption

 1 January 2019

(IFRS 16)

Effects on profit and loss account
The impact of this change in accounting policy for leases on our reported results is not significant: the
positive impact on our reported EBIT per quarter for 2019 is approximately EUR 300,000. Effects from
implementation of IFRS 16 on the profit and loss account are shown in the tables below:

 30 June

2019

 1 January

2019

Right of use asset - Property 36,566   38,825

Right of use asset - Cars 6,620   7,349

Right of use asset - Others 124   56

43,310   46,230

Lease liability - Property 36,837   38,825

Lease liability - Cars 6,697   7,349

Lease liability - Others 124   56

43,658   46,230

 Reported

H1 2019

(IFRS 16)

 Impact

IFRS 16

adoption

 H1 2019

(IAS 17)

Revenue 524,244   -   524,244

Direct personnel expenses 418,098   1,169   419,267

Gross Profit 106,146   -1,169   104,977

Staff expenses 62,593   -   62,593

Depreciation and amortisation 11,279   -7,587   3,692

Other expenses 20,680   7,017   27,697

Total operating costs 94,552   -570   93,982

EBIT 11,594   -599   10,995

Financial income and expenses -1,018   599   -419

Group result before tax 10,577   -   10,577

Income tax 5,497   -   5,497

Group result after tax 5,080   -   5,080

Segment reporting (unaudited)

Reportable segments
(EUR '000)

 Revenue EBIT Total assets

 H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2019 H1 2018 H1 2019 H1 2018

DACH region  143,198  129,955  12,819  10,360  96,391  90,827

The Netherlands  106,344  110,297  4,376  5,306  60,051  58,669

Australasia  57,265  55,983  -951  -497  36,772  36,250

Middle East & India  55,585  39,485  5,174  3,418  67,103  48,782